

City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 23-501 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

In control: City Council

Final action: 4/19/2023

Title: Authorizing the Department of Planning and Economic Development to apply to the Metropolitan

Council for Tax Base Revitalization Account fund for four projects; (1) 680 and 694 Minnehaha

Avenue, (2) 1170 Arcade Avenue, (3) 512 and 514 Humboldt Avenue, and (4) 755 Prior Avenue, which

includes indemnification obligations.

Sponsors: Amy Brendmoen

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/20/2023	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
4/19/2023	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass

Authorizing the Department of Planning and Economic Development to apply to the Metropolitan Council for Tax Base Revitalization Account fund for four projects; (1) 680 and 694 Minnehaha Avenue, (2) 1170 Arcade Avenue, (3) 512 and 514 Humboldt Avenue, and (4) 755 Prior Avenue, which includes indemnification obligations.

WHEREAS the City of Saint Paul is a participant in the Livable Communities Act's Local Housing Incentives Account Program for 2023 as determined by the Metropolitan Council, and is therefore eligible to make applications to apply for funds under the Tax Base Revitalization Account; and

WHEREAS the City has identified that the four contamination investigation and cleanup projects within the City meet the Tax Base Revitalization Account's purposes and criteria and are consistent with and promote the purposes of the Metropolitan Livable Communities Act and the policies of the Metropolitan Council's adopted metropolitan development guide; and

WHEREAS the City has the institutional, managerial and financial capability to ensure adequate project and grant administration; and

WHEREAS the City certifies that it will comply with all applicable laws and regulations as stated in the contract grant agreements; and

WHEREAS the City finds that the required contamination cleanup will not occur through private or other public investment within the reasonably foreseeable future without Tax Base Revitalization Account grant funding; and

WHEREAS the City represents that it has undertaken reasonable and good faith efforts to procure funding for the activities for which Livable Communities Act Tax Base Revitalization Account funding is sought but was not able to find or secure from other sources funding that is necessary for cleanup completion and states that this representation is based on the following reasons and supporting facts:

File #: RES 23-501, Version: 1				
	The City of Saint Paul has no general fund resources to invest in site investigations or remediation activities; and			
	Tax increment financing is not a viable financing tool for the project components for which Livable Communities Demonstration Account funding is sought for these site investigation and cleanup activities; Now, therefore,			

BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Saint Paul authorizes the Director of Planning and Economic Development to submit an application for Metropolitan Council Tax Base Revitalization Account grant funds and, if the City is awarded a Tax Base Revitalization Account grant for these projects, the City will be the grantee and agrees to act as legal sponsor to administer and be responsible for grant funds expended for the project contained in the Tax Base Revitalization grant application submitted on May 1, 2023.